Product:   PSV-EBAD-xx-DS > AC to DC Front-End Evaluation Board
     Last Updated:   July 2024
Page 1 of 14
Pulsiv Limited. Milton Hall, Ely Road, Cambridge CB24 6WZ. United Kingdom
Tel:  +44 (0) 1223 828208
Web:  www.pulsiv.com
Copyright © 2024 Pulsiv Limited.
All rights reserved.

11. HIGH VOLTAGE START-UP
12. HIGH VOLTAGE STEADY STATE
13. PART NUMBER CONFIGURATION
14. MECHANICAL DIMENSIONS
15. IMPORTANT NOTICE & DISCLAIMER
16. USEFUL LINKS
SPECIFICATION:
• Output Power (Max):   150W
• Input Voltage Range:   85 – 265VAC
• HVDC Range:    65 - 380VDC
• Peak Efficiency:    99.5%
• Average Efficiency:    97.5%
• Emissions (EN55032 Class B):  Pass
TECHNICAL FEATURES:
• Hold Up Circuit:   ✓
• Half Active Bridge:   ✓
• X-Cap Discharge:   ✓
• Inrush Current Eliminated:  ✓
SUITABLE DC-DC CONVERTERS:
• Flyback:    ✓
• Forward Converter:   ✓
• Asymmetric Half-Bridge:  ✓
• LLC:    X
Product:   PSV-EBAD-xx-DS > AC to DC Front-End Evaluation Board
     Last Updated:   July 2024
Page 2 of 14
Pulsiv Limited. Milton Hall, Ely Road, Cambridge CB24 6WZ. United Kingdom
Tel:  +44 (0) 1223 828208
Web:  www.pulsiv.com
Copyright © 2024 Pulsiv Limited.
All rights reserved.
1. DESCRIPTION
The PSV-EBAD-150-DS is an AC to DC front-end evaluation board which allows you to quickly evaluate our power
conversion technology for any application up to 150W. It supports universal input and can be adapted to test various
circuit configurations. Simply connect a suitable DC-DC converter on the HVDC output to produce a complete power
supply prototype.
2. MOTHERBOARD PIN CONNECTIONS:
PLEASE NOTE:  The 13.5V supply shares the same ground as HVDC and Pulsiv recommends using an isolated 13.5V
source (18V maximum, 12V minimum).
# Connector Signal Description
1 PL4 L Mains Live voltage input
2 PL4 N Mains Neutral input
# Connector Signal Description
1 PL3 0V OSMIUM 0V output to DC/DC stage
2 PL3 0V OSMIUM 0V output to DC/DC stage
4 PL3 +DC High-voltage PFC output to DC/DC stage
5 PL3 +DC High-voltage PFC output to DC/DC stage
# Connector Signal Description
1 PL5 +13.5V +12V to +18V input required 13.5V recommended
2 PL5 0V 0v input for +13.5V supply
3 PL5 PFC_EN Digital input to disable (low) the PFC circuit
4 PL5 BULK_EN External hold up thyristor gate signal
5 PL5 VGRID_OK Digital output to signal grid condition
# Connector Signal Description
1 J4 E Mains Earth input
1 J1 SECONDARY_PWM Digital output for auxiliary power supply
Product:   PSV-EBAD-xx-DS > AC to DC Front-End Evaluation Board
     Last Updated:   July 2024
Page 3 of 14
Pulsiv Limited. Milton Hall, Ely Road, Cambridge CB24 6WZ. United Kingdom
Tel:  +44 (0) 1223 828208
Web:  www.pulsiv.com
Copyright © 2024 Pulsiv Limited.
All rights reserved.
3. CONTROLLER CARD PIN CONNECTIONS:
# Connector Signal Description
1 PL102 VGRID_OK Digital output to signal Grid condition
2 PL102 0V 0V for the system
3 PL102 SECONDARY_PWM Digital output for auxiliary power supply
4 PL102 ABC_POS Digital output for active bridge circuit
5 PL102 Lin Scaled analogue input from mains Live voltage

Copyright © 2024 Pulsiv Limited.
All rights reserved.
13. PART NUMBER CONFIGURATION
Part
Number PSV - EBAD - xx - DS
Descriptor 1  2  3  4
EXAMPLE PART NUMBER:
PSV-EBAD-150-DS
EXAMPLE PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION:
Pulsiv AC to DC front-end evaluation board with an output power of 150W (max).
Descriptor Meaning
1 Brand PSV = Pulsiv
2 Type EBAD = AC to DC evaluation board
3 Power (W) Maximum Output Power (W)
4 Options DS = Front-end only evaluation board
Product:   PSV-EBAD-xx-DS > AC to DC Front-End Evaluation Board
     Last Updated:   July 2024
Page 13 of 14
Pulsiv Limited. Milton Hall, Ely Road, Cambridge CB24 6WZ. United Kingdom
Tel:  +44 (0) 1223 828208
Web:  www.pulsiv.com
Copyright © 2024 Pulsiv Limited.
All rights reserved.
14. MECHANICAL DIMENSIONS
LENGTH  =  70mm (2.76in)
WIDTH  = 70mm (2.76in)
HEIGHT  = 30mm (1.18in)
WEIGHT = 80 g
15. IMPORTANT NOTICE & DISCLAIMER
PULSIV LIMITED (“PULSIV”) PROVIDES TECHNICAL AND RELIABILITY DATA (INCLUDING DATA SHEETS), DESIGN RESOURCES
(INCLUDING REFERENCE DESIGNS), APPLICATION OR OTHER DESIGN ADVICE, WEB TOOLS, SAFETY INFORMATION, AND
OTHER RESOURCES “AS IS” AND WITH ALL FAULTS, AND DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS AND IMPLIED, INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NON-
INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD-PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS.
These resources are intended for skilled developers designing with Pulsiv products. You are solely responsible for:
(1) selecting the appropriate Pulsiv products for your application,
(2) designing, validating and testing your application, and
(3) ensuring your application meets applicable standards, and any other safety, security, regulatory or other requirements.
These resources are subject to change without notice. Pulsiv grants you permission to use these resources only for development of an
application that uses the Pulsiv products described in the resource. Other reproduction and display of these resources is prohibited.
No license is granted to any other Pulsiv intellectual property right or to any third-party intellectual property right. Pulsiv disclaims
responsibility for, and you will fully indemnify Pulsiv and its representatives against, any claims, damages, costs, losses, and liabilities
arising out of your use of these resources.
Pulsiv’s products are provided subject to Pulsiv’s Terms & Conditions of sale or other applicable terms provided in conjunction with
such Pulsiv products. Pulsiv’s provision of these resources does not expand or otherwise alter Pulsiv’s applicable warranties or
warranty disclaimers for Pulsiv products. Pulsiv objects to and rejects any additional or different terms proposed unless agreed to in
writing.
Product:   PSV-EBAD-xx-DS > AC to DC Front-End Evaluation Board
     Last Updated:   July 2024
Page 14 of 14
Pulsiv Limited. Milton Hall, Ely Road, Cambridge CB24 6WZ. United Kingdom
Tel:  +44 (0) 1223 828208
Web:  www.pulsiv.com
Copyright © 2024 Pulsiv Limited.
All rights reserved.
16. USEFUL LINKS